A change of 100 basis points in interest rates constantly applied during the reporting period would not
have a material impact.

Commodity price risk

Commodity price risk is the risk that changes in the prices of commodities will affect HEINEKEN’s cost.
The objective of commodity price risk management is to manage and control commodity risk exposures
within acceptable parameters. The main commodity exposure relates to the purchase of aluminium cans,
glass bottles, malt and utilities. Commodity price risk is in principle mitigated by negotiating fixed prices in
supplier contracts with various contract durations.

Another method to mitigate commodity price risk is by entering into commodity derivatives. HEINEKEN
enters into commodity derivatives for aluminium hedging and to a certain extent other derivatives for
commodities like fuel, corn and sugar. HEINEKEN does not enter into commodity contracts other than to
meet HEINEKEN’s expected usage and sale requirements.

Sensitivity analysis for aluminium hedges

The table below details the estimated pre-tax impact on equity of a 10% change in the market price of
aluminium.

Equity
In millions of € 10% increase 10% decrease

31 December 2019
Aluminium hedges 36 (36)

11.6   DERIVATIVE FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS
HEINEKEN uses derivatives in order to manage market risks. Refer to the table below for the fair value of
derivatives recorded on the balance sheet of HEINEKEN as per reporting date:

2019 2018
In millions of € Asset Liability Asset Liability

Current 28 (69) 35 (70)
Non-current1 2 (22) 35 (33)

30 (91) 70 (103)
1Non-current derivative assets and liabilities are part of 'Other non-current assets' (note 8.4) and 'Other non-current
liabilities' (note 11.6) respectively.

68Heineken Holding N.V.  Annual Report 2019

Contents      Shareholder Information      Board of Directors      Report of the Board of Directors      Financial Statements 2019      Other Information

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Continued)

12.   TAX

12.1   INCOME TAX EXPENSE
Recognised in profit or loss

In millions of € 2019 2018*
Current tax expense
Current year 896 809
Under/(over) provided in prior years 27 (24)